
SEP. 8 . 2006 2 : 20PM 

Institute of PhysicsPUBLISHING 

Ann: 
California Digital Library 
University of California 
415 20111 Street, 4.i. Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
USA 

Dear C1.1rti&, 

Consortium Agreement 

N0 .666 

16'°' AugU5t 2004 

We refer to the CCll\$0rtla Agtccin~t between the Regents of the Uninrsity of California •nd 
lOP Publishing Limited of 1 November 1999 varied by letters on 13 Febcuary 2002 and 18 
November 2003, and varied by agreement on 23 September 2003 (together "the Agyeemenr"). 

We set out below certain further nriation:1 to the Agreement. ll you ai:rcc to such variations 
plta5e sign and date the duplicate copy of diis lmcr and return ir to Desmond Reaney at the 
addrczs giTen below. 

1. Commencement 
The vatfatiom set out in this letter will take effect from 1 January 2005. 

l. Clause 2.1 Mnt copies 
The following shall be submtuted for Clause 2.1; "lior rbe duration of the Licence Period 
(as defined in Clause S) lOP.P will proTide to the Consorcium (at the site design3ttd for this 
pu~e by the Consortium) 011e complete print copy (where: print exists) of each iS$UC 0£ 
the Publications. AJJ.y Liccn.sce which currently sulm:ribes to a Publication and currently 
receives it in print whic;h wishes to conrinue to receive ir in print will CA:lntinue to receive it 
in print for no additional cost provided requests for such copies are m11de direct to IOP Jnc 
in Philadelphia and not through 11 serials 2.gent" 

3. 1.icence Period 
Clause 5 sh.all be varied by the substitution of 2007 in place of 2.005. 

4. C1au.se 6.3 
The following shall be: substituted for clause 6.3; "The Annual Licence Fee will be a 1um 
equal to - of the BHc Prkc (the l3a$e Price being a. set out in Schedule 2) and anbject 
to any pm:c 1acrcaSQ or alnmuions as set onr in this ~cnt. The :agreed reduction for 
Riverside will be :tpplled to the Ba1e Price calculation os shown in Schedule 2.'' 

S. Clause 6.4 
Cl:iuse 6.4 shall be amcnde.d 6ucn that incre.a.se& to the Annual Licence Fee wiU note~ 
- in 2005 :ind . in both of 2006 and 2007. 

6. Clause 6.5 

Olt9C ~ Temple Baell Bl*Cll 8$J. OBE EnOl~<I 
ll:t -Ml-4 (0)117 9119 7461 Flu: H4 fOlU7 929 '1318 -ie,.~ ... ......._i;,.., •• ..._,.4""_,,'-_" _ 
_ .. ,. ..... Cr __ .. ._,. __ Q""'""""--""~ ..... '*1'"' -



SEP. 8.2006 2 :20PM N0 . 666 

The following shall be substituted as a new clause 6.5 in place of clau&es 6-5 and 6.6: "Any 
Licensee which curremly does not sub5'ribl} tO and receive a Publicatioo m priat may order 
it in print a. of IOPP's full r~te list prict! provided such orders are marle direct to IOP 
lnc in Phila 11nd riot through a seri;1.ls aBet1t." 

7. Clause 6.7 . .2 
The following shall be substiroted fo1 ch1Uie1 6.7.2: "except wh.ilst the publieation is 
a.vail11ble free of charge, at li=aililf Licensees s · · 
publication at the foll inStiruti•lllltnicr.;.,_,an • 

8. Cl.iuse 6.8 
The following shall be substituted for clause 6. : e onsoniwn may a new tcensees 
to this Agreement: and on addition of such new Licensees Schedules 1 and 2. will be deemed 
amended accordingly. The Base Price and the Annaal Licence Fee will be amended to 
reflect any lOPP publications subscribed to by rucn new Licensees. 

9. Schedule 2 The Publications 
The parries agTCC to substicute the Schedule attached tu this lecter in place ol Sc;hedule 2 
auached to the letter of 18 November 2003. 

All oth~r terou of the Agrccmau 5ball rc.'IlaiQ in full force and effect. 

Ple8$e indicate your acceptance of agreement io the terms of this letter by signing, dating 
and returning the dupfica~te=.l2~;::---

or and <>n behalf of IOP Publishing Limited . 

page 2 of 2 




